

No. 16-369

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER  
CONLEY; AND DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES; NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES; INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION;  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES; LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES;  
AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA SORONEN  
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

DANIEL P. COLLINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK R. YOHALEM  
SETH FORTIN  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
daniel.collins@mto.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Provocation Rule Conflicts With Settled § 1983 Case Law, Proximate Causation Principles, and Common Sense.....	8
A. Under the Provocation Doctrine, an Officer Who Commits an Actionable Fourth Amendment Violation Is Automatically Liable for Any Ensuing Physical Injuries, Including Injuries From Using <i>Reasonable</i> Defensive Force.....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Provocation Rule Is Contrary to Settled Law and Has Disturbing Practical Implications .....	10
1. The Provocation Rule Disregards the Rights-Specific Focus of § 1983 Liability.....	11
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Provocation Rule Dilutes the Standards for Excessive Force Claims and Undermines the Protections of Qualified Immunity .....	13

II

3.	The Ninth Circuit’s Provo- cation Rule Contravenes Settled Principles of Proximate Causation .....	16
4.	The Provocation Rule Creates Significant Practical Concerns That Implicate the Safety of Officers and the Public .....	17
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Alternative Proximate Causation Analysis Was Legally Flawed .....	22
A.	The Officers’ Failure to Secure a Warrant Was Too Far Removed From Plaintiffs’ Injuries to Be Their Proximate Cause .....	22
B.	By Inadvertently Pointing a Realistic BB Gun at the Officers, Mendez Broke Any Causal Chain That Began With the Officers’ Failure to Obtain a Warrant.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	5, 6, 16
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003) .....	7, 26
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	11
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 8, 19
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	6, 25, 26
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	4, 12, 15, 23
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	8
<i>Espinosa v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 9
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 18, 19, 20

IV

**CASES—Continued**

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....*passim*

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004) ..... 17, 18

*Holmes v. Securities  
Inv’r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992) ..... 5, 6, 16, 22

*Hudson v. Michigan*,  
547 U.S. 586 (2006) ..... 13, 24

*Hundley v. District of Columbia*,  
494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 21

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 16

*McDonald v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 451 (1948) ..... 26, 27

*New York v. Harris*,  
495 U.S. 14 (1990) ..... 21

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 4, 9

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*,  
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) ..... 20

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 21

**CASES—Continued**

*Wyatt v. Cole*,  
504 U.S. 158 (1992) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

**TREATISES**

W. KEETON, D. DOBBS, R. KEETON, &  
D. OWEN, PROSSER AND KEETON ON  
LAW OF TORTS § 42 (5th ed. 1984) ..... 16
